of common stock per each Placement Warrant. In addition, on January 7, 2015, Hennessy Capital commenced an offer
to exchange, subject to certain conditions, up to 50% (or 5,750,000) of the Public Warrants for shares of the
Company�s common stock at an exchange ratio of 0.1 of a

-12-

Edgar Filing: Blue Bird Corp - Form 8-K

18

share of common stock per each Public Warrant validly tendered and not withdrawn. Upon completion of the Public
Warrant Exchange Offer and the Sponsor Warrant Exchange, a total of 12,125,000 Warrants will be exchanged for a
total of 1,212,500 shares of our common stock. The Sponsor Warrant Exchange will occur on the eleventh business
day following the expiration of the Public Warrant Exchange Offer, which expires at 12:00 midnight, New York City
time, at the end of the day on March 2, 2015, or such later date to which the Company may extend the Public Warrant
Exchange Offer.

-13-

Edgar Filing: Blue Bird Corp - Form 8-K

19

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of January 3, 2015

(in thousands)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp.

School
Bus

Holdings
Inc. and

subsidiaries
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 119 $ 23,485 $ 115,000 3a $ 16,990

(100,000) 3a
33 3b

(25,000) 3c
50,000 3e
3,300 3i
25,000 3f
(74,947) 3g

Accounts receivable, net �  14,296 �  14,296
Inventories, net �  68,916 �  68,916
Other current assets 18 3,682 �  3,700
Deferred tax asset �  6,089 �  6,089

Total current assets $ 137 $ 116,468 $ (6,614) $ 109,991
Cash and investments held in trust account 115,033 �  (115,000) 3a �

(33) 3b
Property, plant and equipment, net �  28,305 �  28,305
Goodwill �  18,825 �  18,825
Other intangible assets, net �  61,775 �  61,775
Equity investment in affiliate �  9,899 �  9,899
Deferred tax asset �  3,734 �  3,734
Other assets, net �  2,757 �  2,757

Total long term assets $ 115,033 $ 125,295 $ (115,033) $ 125,295

Total Assets $ 115,170 $ 241,763 $ (121,647) $ 235,286

(continued)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-14-

Edgar Filing: Blue Bird Corp - Form 8-K

20

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of January 3, 2015

(in thousands)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp.

School Bus
Holdings
Inc. and

subsidiaries
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro
Forma

Combined
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,391 $ 65,746 $ (1,340) 3i $ 65,797
Accrued warranty costs�current portion �  6,547 �  6,547
Accrued expenses 3,281 23,615 (10,451) 3i 16,445
Deferred warranty income �  4,143 �  4,143
Other current liabilities �  1,490 �  1,490
Current portion of senior term debt �  11,750 �  11,750

Total current liabilities $ 4,672 $ 113,291 $ (11,791) $ 106,172
Long-term liabilities:
Deferred underwriters� fee 3,738 �  (3,738) 3c �
Long-term debt �  208,842 208,842
Accrued warranty costs �  8,679 �  8,679
Deferred warranty income �  7,932 �  7,932
Other liabilities �  12,314 �  12,314
Accrued pension liability �  39,535 �  39,535

Total long-term liabilities $ 3,738 $ 277,302 $ (3,738) $ 277,302
Common stock subject to possible redemption 101,760 �  (101,760) 3d �
Stockholders� equity (deficit)
Preferred stock �  �  50,000 3e 50,000
Common stock �  1 1 3a 2

(1) 3a
1 3d

Additional paid-in- capital 10,650 �  119,999 3a (34,288)
(100,000) 3a
(120,000) 3a
(5,650) 3a

101,760 3d
8,900 3h
25,000 3f
(74,947) 3g

Accumulated deficit (5,650) (102,857) 5,650 3a (117,928)
(21,262) 3c
(8,900) 3h
15,091 3i

Edgar Filing: Blue Bird Corp - Form 8-K

21

Accumulated other comprehensive loss �  (45,974) �  (45,974)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 5,000 $ (148,830) $ (4,358) $ (148,188)

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 115,170 $ 241,763 $ (121,647) $ 235,286

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-15-

Edgar Filing: Blue Bird Corp - Form 8-K

22

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended January 3, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share information)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp.

School
Bus

Holdings
Inc. and

subsidiaries
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ �  $ 165,833 $ �  $ 165,833
Cost of goods sold �  146,355 �  146,355

Gross profit �  19,478 �  19,478
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (4b, 4c) 1,802 15,459 (2,208) 4a 15,053

Operating profit (1,802) 4,019 2,208 4,425
Interest expense �  (5,135) (5,135)
Interest income 9 32 (9) 4d 32
Other income (expense), net �  11 �  11

Income (loss) before income taxes (1,793) (1,073) 2,199 (667)
Income tax benefit �  431 �  431
Equity in net income of affiliates �  18 �  18

Net loss from continuing operations $ (1,793) $ (624) $ 2,199 $ (218)

Earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations available to
common shareholders $ (0.45) $ (0.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding �
Basic and diluted 4,022,000 16,670,800 5a 20,692,800

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-16-

Edgar Filing: Blue Bird Corp - Form 8-K

23

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 27, 2014

(in thousands, except share and per share information)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp.

School
Bus

Holdings
Inc. and

subsidiaries
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ �  $ 855,735 $ �  $ 855,735
Cost of goods sold �  746,362 �  746,362

Gross profit �  109,373 �  109,373
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (4b, 4c) 3,881 91,445 (12,876) 4a 82,450

Operating profit (3,881) 17,928 12,876 26,923
Interest expense �  (6,156) (10,800) 4e (16,956)
Interest income 24 102 (24) 4d 102
Other income (expense), net �  72 �  72

Income (loss) before income taxes (3,857) 11,946 2,052 10,141
Income tax benefit (expense) �  (10,076) (1,900) 4a (8,176)

3,800 4e
Equity in net (loss) of affiliates �  845 �  845

Net income from continuing operations $ (3,857) $ 2,715 $ 3,952 $ 2,810

Earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations available to
common shareholders $ (1.13) $ 0.14

Weighted average shares outstanding �
Basic and diluted 3,402,000 17,290,800 5a 20,692,800

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

-17-

Edgar Filing: Blue Bird Corp - Form 8-K

24

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction
Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, as amended, the Total Purchase Price for the Business Combination was
$220.0 million, consisting of the Cash Component and the Equity Component, as follows:

� The Cash Component was $100 million, representing the cash available to pay the Total Purchase Price. The
Cash Component equaled (i) the dollar amount remaining in our trust account after redemptions described